The result after financial items for the parent company was MSEK -86,7 (-371,0), out
of which net interest expenses were MSEK -109,1 (-181,3), exchange gains/losses
on loans MSEK 24,8 (-187,3) remunerations to the Board of Director’s -1,9 (-2,3)
and administration expenses the remaining MSEK -0,5 (-0,1).

The financial net for the first nine months was MSEK -401,2 (-687,7), excluding
exchange differences and comparison distortions items. The principal elements of
costs were interest on debt to credit institutions MSEK -176,6 (-271,4), interest on
the high yield bond MSEK -160,3 (-188,3), interest on the loan from Tetra Laval

Alfa Laval AB (publ)  Organisation number: 556587-8054

 Page 7

Finance Ltd MSEK -97,1 (-181,3) and a net of other interest income and interest
costs MSEK 32,8 (-46,7).

For the first nine months income taxes amounted to MSEK -178,0 (-46,1).

In order to illustrate the effect on the profit and loss statement of the new capital
structure, the following proforma calculation is made. It shows the Group’s result if
the new capital structure had been in place already on January 1, 2002 and without
the comparison distortion items fully related to the change in capital structure.

Proforma for the Group
   1.1-30.9
MSEK   2002
EBIT according to the profit and loss statement  811,1
Interest and other income 167,4
Interest and other costs -466,6
Comparison distortion items -
Result after financial items 511,9
Income tax* -178,0
Minority interests -24,6
Net income 309,3

Result per share (SEK) 2,77

Average number of shares 111 671 993

* Since the  Group’s financial debt is allocated to countries where the Group’s
subsidiaries have tax losses carried forward, the proforma calculation does not
contain an increased tax cost.

Divisional reporting

Consolidated Orders received
 1.7-30.9 1.7-30.9 1.1-30.9 1.1-30.9 1.1-31.12
MSEK 2002 2001 2002 2001 2001
Equipment 1 943,2 2 210,0 6 214,9 6 620,9 8 557,9
Process Technology 1 563,2 1 721,4 4 881,1 5 278,2 7 026,9
Operations and other 21,8 52,4 77,4 79,9 96,1
Subtotal 3 528,2 3 983,8 11 173,4 11 979,0 15 680,9
Divested - -1,6 - 208,6 213,0
Total 3 528,2 3 982,2 11 173,4 12 187,6 15 893,9

Alfa Laval AB (publ)  Organisation number: 556587-8054

 Page 8

Consolidated Order backlog
 30.9 30.9 31.12
MSEK 2002 2001 2001
Equipment 1 671,2 1 976,1 1 648,3
Process Technology 3 184,5 3 247,7 2 654,7
Operations and other 15,1 20,9 9,5
Subtotal 4 870,8 5 244,7 4 312,5
Divested - 0,4 1,0
Total 4 870,8 5 245,1 4 313,5

Consolidated Net sales
 1.7-30.9 1.7-30.9 1.1-30.9 1.1-30.9 1.1-31.12
MSEK 2002 2001 2002 2001 2001
Equipment 2 018,1 2 181,1 6 102,2 6 239,0 8 576,2
Process Technology 1 432,1 1 604,7 4 205,3 4 502,7 6 872,0
Operations and other 53,4 64,4 112,3 143,4 169,4
Subtotal 3 503,6 3 850,2 10 419,8 10 885,1 15 617,6
Divested - -18,2 - 205,9 212,0
Total 3 503,6 3 832,0 10 419,8 11 091,0 15 829,6

Consolidated EBIT
 1.7-30.9 1.7-30.9 1.1-30.9 1.1-30.9 1.1-31.12
MSEK 2002 2001 2002 2001 2001
Equipment 234,0 217,3 740,7 709,6 1 083,6
Process Technology 92,7 60,0 208,8 203,1 472,7
Operations and other -41,9 -8,6 -109,9 -63,1 -321,0
Subtotal 284,8 268,7 839,6 849,6 1 235,3
Comparison distortion items 15,9 - -28,5 - 5,3
Divested - -7,6 - 8,0 -9,2
Total 300,7 261,1 811,1 857,6 1 231,4

An increase in orders received has mainly been recognised from the customer
segment ”Food Technology”. Decreases in orders received have been noted from
primarily the ”Energy & Environment” customer segment. The latter is partly the
result of large orders last year within the environmental area that have not been
repeated this year and partly the strong investment climate within the oil and gas
industry last year that this year has returned to a more normal level. The previously
weak development within ”Process Industry” has in large recovered during the last
three months. Orders received from the after market were somewhat higher